

17-1164

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

NATIONAL FUEL GAS SUPPLY CORPORATION and EMPIRE PIPELINE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION;
BASIL SEGGOS, COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION; JOHN FERGUSON, CHIEF PERMIT
ADMINISTRATOR, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, NATURAL GAS
SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND BUSINESS
COUNCIL OF NEW YORK STATE, INC. SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND
VACATUR**

CATHERINE E. STETSON
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5491
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional Counsel:

PETER TOLSDORF
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE
1220 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for American Petroleum
Institute*

DENA E. WIGGINS
President and CEO
NATURAL GAS SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
1620 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Counsel for Natural Gas
Supply Association*

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

JOAN DRESKIN
Vice President and General Counsel
INTERSTATE NATURAL GAS
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA
20 F Street, N.W.
Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Interstate Natural Gas
Association of America*

KEVIN B. BELFORD
*Senior Vice President and General
Counsel*

MICHAEL L. MURRAY
Deputy General Counsel
AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION
400 N. Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for American Gas
Association*

HEATHER C. BRICCETTI
President and CEO
THE BUSINESS COUNCIL OF NEW YORK
STATE, INC.
111 Washington Avenue
Suite 400
Albany, N.Y. 12210

*Counsel for The Business Council of
New York State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. FEDERAL LAW PLACES PRIMARY RESPONSIBILITY FOR EVALUATING THE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF A PIPELINE PROJECT WITH FERC, NOT THE DEPARTMENT	5
A. The NEPA Process Is Designed To Rigorously Assess The Environmental Impact Of Federal Agency Actions.....	6
B. The Natural Gas Act Makes FERC, Not The Department, The Primary Evaluator Of A Project’s Overall Benefits And Impacts.	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD CAREFULLY SCRUTINIZE CERTIFICATION DENIALS UNDER SECTION 401 OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT THAT CONFLICT WITH FERC’S APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT	13
III. ALLOWING STATES TO VETO FERC-APPROVED PROJECTS UNDER SECTION 401 WOULD DEPRIVE THE COUNTRY OF THE BENEFITS OF NATURAL-GAS PIPELINE PROJECTS	17
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 495 U.S. 490 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Coalition for Responsible Growth & Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 485 F. App’x 472 (2d Cir. 2012)	7
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Elec. Coop. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 328 U.S. 152 (1946).....	14
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n of Okla.</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	7
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. Connecticut Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	13, 16
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Minisink Residents for Env’tl. Preservation & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Community, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 894 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)	17, 22
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation</i> , 624 N.E.2d 146 (N.Y. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Office of Commc’n of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1413 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	7
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	8
<i>Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Smathers v. Multi-Tool, Inc./Multi-Plastics, Inc. Emp. Health & Welfare Plan</i> , 298 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 717n(b)(1).....	8, 13
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	9, 12
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(3).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i).....	6
 REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 64,379 (Oct. 29, 2014).....	10
81 Fed. Reg. 51,873 (Aug. 5, 2016).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities,</i> 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999), <i>clarified,</i> 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, <i>further clarified,</i> 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000)	8
<i>Corpus Christi Liquefaction, LLC Cheniere Corpus Christi Pipeline, L.P.,</i> 149 FERC ¶ 61,283 (2014)	8, 9
<i>Corpus Christi Liquefaction, LLC Cheniere Corpus Christi Pipeline, L.P.,</i> 151 FERC ¶ 61,098 (2015)	9
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp.,</i> 158 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Order Approving Electric And Gas Rate Plans, No. 15-E-0283,</i> 2016 WL 3386590 (N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n June 15, 2016)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2015 N.Y. State Energy Plan, Vol. 2, Sources	19
American Petroleum Institute, <i>U.S. Oil and Gas Infrastructure</i> <i>Development Through 2035</i> (Apr. 2017)	19
IHS Economics, <i>The Economic Benefits of Natural Gas Pipeline</i> <i>Development on the Manufacturing Sector 4</i> (May 2016)	18, 19, 20, 22
INGAA Foundation, <i>North American Midstream Infrastructure</i> <i>Through 2035: Leaning into the Headwinds</i> (Apr. 12, 2016)	18, 19
International Energy Agency, <i>IEA Finds CO2 Emissions Flat for</i> <i>Third Straight Year Even as Global Economy Grew in 2016</i> (March 17, 2017)	21, 22
North Am. Elec. Reliability Corp., <i>Potential Reliability Impacts of</i> <i>EPA’s Clean Power Plan</i> (May 2016)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Natural Gas Expected to Surpass Coal in Mix of Fuel Used for U.S. Power Generation in 2016</i> (Mar. 16, 2016)	21
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Natural Gas Explained: Natural Gas and the Environment</i>	21
